
1

TWR

ACM-PRO 

INSTRUCTION 
MANUAL

All screws are t o scale



2

Batt tray (x2)

m ake sure t o check  
af t er  each run

Repeat  st ep for  each side

Batt tab (x2)

Repeat  st ep for  each side

10mm Spacer (x2)

M3 Washer (x2)

M3 Nyloc Nut (x2)

M3x20mm CS (x2)

Side rail (x2)

M3x8mm dome (x4)

M3 Nut (x4)

chassis plate (x1)

10mm alu standoff (x4)

M3x6mm CS (x4)

Make sure t o keep 
t he chassis f lat  while 

t ight ening t he t op 
screws

M3x6mm dome (x2)

M3x8mm dome (x2)

spring bar (x1)

i f  bat t ery is loose in t ray add t he spacers included  
t o rem ove sideways slop

(optional) Batt spacer (x2)

CS M3X6

M3X6

M3X8



3

M3 Nyloc Nut (x2)

CS M3X10 (x2)

 M3X10 (x1)

 4X3 O'Ring (x1)

 10x1 O'Ring (x1)

 Balljoint U8475 (x1)

 rear guide (x1)

 Pod plate (x1)

CS M3X10 (x2)

CS M3X8 (x2)

Pod (x1)

M3X8 in t he f ront  
longer  screws w il l  h it  

cross m em ber  and 
reduce roll  

 M3X30 (x2)

 CS M3X30 (x1)

Use t he Front  r ide height  shim  (1.6m m ) 
t o set  droop for  k it  set up

 M3 Nut (x3)

 Guide pin (x1)

 ride height shim (x1)

Droop 47m m  
Tyre

46m m  
Tyre

1mm 6mm 5mm

1.6mm 5.4mm 4.4mm

2mm 5mm 4mm

RIDE HEIGHT

CS M3X6CS M3X30 M3X30

CS M3X10

 1mm washer (x1)

Use a sm all am ount  of  
bear ing oil t o Lubr icat e 

rear  O-r ing

Car  m ay com e w it h a sm all 
pr int ed spacer  t o put  above 

t he o-r ing t o com press 
slight ly if  needed



4

1m m  gap t o nut  baseline

Tight en side spr ings t i l l  
just  under  t ension

 Kamtec Hard (x1)

 Kamtec Med (x2)

 rear spring top hat (x1)

 side spring thumb nut 
(x2)

M3 Nyloc Nut (x2)

M3x8mm dome (x4)

15mm standoff (x2)

2mm spacer (x2)

Guide pin (x2)

Front Arm (x1L x1R)

Arm Brace (x1)

M3 Washer  (x2)

M3 Nyloc Nut (x2)

Kamtec Med front (x2)

1 washer  under  hubs 
baseline

Front Hub (x1L x1R)

Front axle U3954 (x2)

E-clip (x2)



5

Dot Of fset Cam ber

1 -.25mm -.5°

2 -.5mm -1°

3 -.75mm -1.5°

4 -1mm -2°

No Dot  Brace Kit  set up

E-clip (x2)

M3x8mm dome (x4)

Kingpin Brace (x1)

Tyre Dia Wit h shim No shim

42mm 3.15mm 4.75mm

43mm 4.15mm 5.75mm

44mm 5.15mm 6.75mm

CAMBER OPTIONS

RIDE HEIGHT

M3 Nyloc Nut (x2)

M3x16mm (x2)

M3x12mm (x2)

1.6mm Ride height shim (x2)

servo

servo saver

ballstud (x2)

M3x8mm dome (x5)

 servo post (x2)

CS M3X12 CS M3X16

Arm s have 2 deg cast er



6

13.5 mm

Turnbuckle (x2)

Ballcup (x4)

Ballstud (x2)

Front bumper (x1)

Rear post holder (x1)

Bodyposts (x4)

M3x8mm dome (x4)

M3 Nyloc Nut (x2)

M3x12mm (x2)

CS M3X10 (x4)

Rear Axle (x1)

Spur gear (x1)

Axle spacer (x1)

Rear bearing (x2)

CS M3X12CS M3X10

CS M3X10

M3X8

Not to scale



7

M3 Nyloc Nut (x4)

Front Bearing (x4)

Rear wheel (x2)

Front wheel (x2)

42m m 43m m 44m m 45m m 46m m 47m m 48m m 49m m 50m m

14

15

16

17

18

19

Tyre Diam et erPinion

38.5 39.4 40.3 41.2 42.1 43.1 44 44.9 45.8

41.2 42.2 43.2 44.2 45.2 46.1 47.1 48.1 49.1

44 45 46.1 47.1 48.2 49.2 50.3 51.3 52.4

46.7 47.8 49 50.1 51.2 52.3 53.4 54.5 55.6

49.5 50.7 51.8 53 54.2 55.4 56.5 57.7 58.9

52.2 53.5 54.7 56 57.2 58.4 59.7 60.9 62.2

Roll out  char t      Calculated using 48T spur  

44T 45T 46T 47T 48T 49T 50T

14

15

16

17

18

19

Pinion Spur  size

3.14 3.21 3.29 3.36 3.43 3.50 3.57

2.93 3.00 3.07 3.13 3.20 3.27 3.33

2.75 2.81 2.88 2.94 3.00 3.06 3.13

2.59 2.65 2.71 2.76 2.82 2.88 2.94

2.44 2.50 2.56 2.61 2.67 2.72 2.78

2.32 2.37 2.42 2.47 2.53 2.58 2.63

Gear  rat io char t      Baseline setup 16p/48s  

.5 shim s in axle bag as som e 
wheels have slop

Dont  over -t ight en rear  wheels 
as can cause binding



8

DRIVER: BASELINE                             .

CIRCUIT:                                                     .

DATE:                                                            .

Motor:

Esc:

Bat tery:

Tract ion:     Low                                            High              

Layout :      Tight                                             Open          

Surface: Smooth                                         Rough            

Elect ronics

Bodyshell

Body:

Wing:

Gearing

Pinion: 

Spur: 48

Roll out :

Spur Carrier: Kamtec plast ic

Front  end

Front  Spring

Kamtec med

Shims

0mm

Bump washers

0mm

Ride height  shim

1.6mm

Caster shims

0mm

Servo Saver

kimbrough

Shims

0.5mm

Shims

0mm

Lower bracing

Yes

Top Brace

    1 Dot

    2 Dot

    Kit

    3 Dot

    4 Dot

    None

Rear end

Ball Joint  shims

1mm

Droop screw

1.6mm

Side Spring

Kamtec med

Spring preload

1mm Spring preload

1.5mm

rear spring

Kamtec hard

Chassis

Weight

0g

Bat t  posit ion

MiddleAckerman washers

0

Bumper

Kit

Axle

Kamtec
Chassis plate

2024 Lightened alu

Front  Tyres

Compound:

Rim:

Diameter:

Sidewall Glue:

Addit ive:

Ride height  front Ride height  rear

Compound:

Rim:

Diameter:

Sidewall Glue:

Addit ive:

Rear Tyres

Notes

Kingpin oil

None

Guide pin oil

Bearing oil



9

DRIVER:                                                      .

CIRCUIT:                                                     .

DATE:                                                            .

Motor:

Esc:

Bat tery:

Tract ion:     Low                                            High              

Layout :      Tight                                             Open          

Surface: Smooth                                         Rough            

Elect ronics

Bodyshell

Body:

Wing:

Gearing

Pinion:

Spur:

Roll out :

Spur Carrier:

Front  end

Front  Spring

Shims

Bump washers

Ride height  shimCaster shims

Servo Saver

Shims

Shims

Lower bracing

Top Brace

    1 Dot

    2 Dot

    Kit

    3 Dot

    4 Dot

    None

Rear end

Ball Joint  shims Droop screw

Side Spring

Spring preload

Spring preload

rear spring

Chassis

Weight

Bat t  posit ion

Ackerman washers

Bumper Axle
Chassis plate

Front  Tyres

Compound:

Rim:

Diameter:

Sidewall Glue:

Addit ive:

Ride height  front Ride height  rear

Compound:

Rim:

Diameter:

Sidewall Glue:

Addit ive:

Rear Tyres

Notes

Kingpin oil

Guide pin oil


	2024 MINI PRO
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9


